UTILIZING THE UNIQUE DUAL CHAMBER DESIGN OF TECAN® NBE™
COLUMNS FOR RAPID AND SIMPLIFIED SAMPLE PROCESSING
On-Column Digest Followed
by SPE Desalting
Application Note
2
INTRODUCTION
This application note demonstrates the analysis of

Figure 3: On-Column and off-Column tryptic digest and Narrow Bore
Extraction SPE clean up workflows
Part Number Format Material Description
30174239 NBE 1mL COLUMN NBE ATLAS 5MG
_96/PK
30174237 NBE 96 Well
Plate
PLATE NBE ATLAS 96 WELL
5MG _1/EA
Table 1: Atlas Narrow Bore Extraction SPE part numbers and formats.
Step Description A200 Pressure Profile
Load Sample reaction mixture in
column High, 8%, 45 sec.
Wash 2X 800µL water
with 0.5% acetic acid High, 5%, 90 sec.
Elution
1) 100μL 40%
acetonitrile with 0.5%
acetic acid
2) 100μL 60%
acetonitrile with 0.5%
acetic acid
1) High, 5%, 30 sec.
2) High, 5%, 30 sec.
Dry Down N2, 40 °C, 30 min.
Reconstitute
100μL 95:5
water:acetonitrile
with 0.1% formic acid
Table 2: Atlas Narrow Bore Extraction SPE protocol parameters
4
LC-MS/MS Conditions
Reversed-phase binary gradient chromatography was
utilized for the separation of the BSA peptides. The
summary of HPLC conditions is listed in Table 3. The
overall method cycle time was 28 minutes.
LC Conditions Gradient Conditions
Column Agilent Zorbax
RRHD 300SB-
C18, 2.1 x
150 mm, 1.8 µm
Time %A %B
Mobile Phase A 0.1% formic acid
(aqueous)
0 97 3
Mobile Phase A 0.1% formic acid
in acetonitrile
1 97 3
Column Temp. 55 °C 17 40 60
Autosampler Temp. 15 °C 17.5 0 100
Needle Wash 50:25:25
isopropanol:
methanol:water
22 0 100
Injection Volume 1 µL 22.5 97 3
Flow Rate 0.3 mL/min 28 97 3
Table 3: HPLC conditions
Mass spectra were obtained for the selected BSA
peptides, utilizing the Sciex ZenoTOF 7600 System in
MRM-HR mode. Precursor masses were generated from
Skyline (Ver. 21.2.565). The transition settings in Skyline
were selected for 2+ and 3+ precursor charges and b and y
fragment ions. The selected BSA peptides are shown
in Figure 4. Precursor masses were used in the
MRM-HR method, with the MS/MS set to a TOF range of
150-1500 Da. The general mass spectrometer parameters
used are listed in Table 4. The selected fragments for
each peptide were extracted from the data, using Sciex
OS Analytics (Ver. 2.2.0.5738). Peptide and fragment
information is shown in Table 5.
Figure 4: Selected peptides from bovine serum albumin